

Case Nos. 09-20561 and 10-20614

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**JENNIFER ROUSSELL, on her own behalf and on behalf of a class of
similarly-situated persons, *et al.***

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

BRINKER INTERNATIONAL PAYROLL COMPANY, L.P.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
(Honorable Keith P. Ellison, District Judge)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Richard J. Burch
Bruckner Burch PLLC
1415 Louisiana St.
Suite 2125
Houston, Texas 77002
Tel: (713) 877-8788
Fax: (713) 877-8065

David Borgen
Teresa Demchak
James Kan
Lin Yee Chan*
Goldstein, Demchak, Baller
Borgen & Dardarian
300 Lakeside Dr., Ste. 1000
Oakland, California 94612
Tel: (510) 763-9800
Fax: (510) 835-1417

Martin Shellist
Shellist Lazarz Slobin LLP
1900 West Loop South
Suite 1910
Houston, Texas 77027
Tel: (832) 539-4690
Fax: (713) 621-0993

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

* Application for admission to the Fifth Circuit pending.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
IV. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
A. The Parties and the Claims	3
1. FLSA Restrictions on Tip Credits and Tip Pools	3
2. Claims and Defenses	4
B. Pre-Trial and Trial Proceedings	5
1. Conditional Certification of the Class and Discovery	5
2. Brinker’s Motions to Decertify the Class and for Summary Judgment	5
C. The Final Trial Plan and Brinker’s Concession on the Issue of Coercion	6
1. Final Trial Plan.....	6
2. Brinker Conceded to Coercion and Requested the Court to Eliminate the Issue from Trial.	7
D. Plaintiffs Prevailed at Trial with Both Jury Verdict and Court Ruling in Their Favor.	7
1. Evidence Presented to the Jury on QA Tip Pool Eligibility	7
2. Trial Evidence Presented to the District Court on Coercion	8
3. Jury Verdict, District Court Ruling, and Judgment in Favor of Plaintiffs	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
E. Post-Trial Motions and Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	9
V. ARGUMENT	10
A. This 55 Plaintiff Collective Action Was Appropriately Certified for Trial.....	10
1. This Case Was Exceptionally Well-Suited for a Collective Action.	10
2. Plaintiffs Presented Common Proof of Coercion through the Deposition Testimony of 100% of Plaintiffs.	11
a. Collective Actions Comprising Employees in Different Locations Supervised by Different Managers Are Permissible.....	12
b. Brinker’s Citations to Rule 23 Opt-Out Class Certification Cases Are Inapposite.....	14
c. Allegations of Coerced Tip Pools Are Suitable for Collective Actions.	15
3. QA Job Duties Were Sufficiently Similar for Class Certification.	16
a. The District Court’s Similarly Situated Finding Was Well Supported by the Record.	16
b. Defenses Based on Job Duties Do Not Foreclose Collective Actions.	17
c. Both the District Court’s and the Jury’s Similarly Situated Findings Are Entitled to Substantial Deference.....	18
4. The Presentation of a Court-Approved Trial Plan Is Not a Mandatory Prerequisite to Maintaining a Collective Action.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
B. The District Court’s Methodology and Rulings at Trial Were Fair and Consistent with Applicable Law.....	19
1. The Use of Representative Testimony Was Fair and Requested by Brinker.....	20
a. The District Court’s Trial Methodology Based on Representative Evidence Was Consistent with Applicable Law.....	22
b. Any Error Committed Was Brinker’s, Not the Court’s.	24
2. Particularly Since Brinker Requested It Do So, the Court Acted within Its Substantial Discretion in Limiting Evidence of Coercion.....	24
3. The District Court Appropriately Extrapolated Brinker’s Concession as to Coercion for the 14 Plaintiffs to the Remaining 41.	26
a. The District Court’s Factual Finding Is Entitled to Deference.....	26
b. The District Court’s Error, If Any, Was Invited Error.....	28
4. The District Court Properly Admitted Internal Company Memoranda and QA Job Descriptions.....	29
5. The Jury Instruction Regarding “QA-Type Positions” at Other Restaurants Was Correct.....	31
C. The District Court Applied the Correct Legal Standards to Adjudicate the Claims and Defenses.....	32
1. The District Court’s Definition of “Voluntary” Was Correct.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
a. Brinker’s Proposed Coercion Definition Is Unfounded.	34
2. The District Court Correctly Required “Customer Interaction” for Tip Pool Eligibility.....	35
3. The District Court Properly Excluded Brinker’s “Incidental Work/Dual Jobs” Defense at Trial.	36
D. The District Court Appropriately Entered Judgment Against Brinker and Denied Brinker’s Trial and Post-Trial Motions.	38
1. The District Court Correctly Denied Brinker’s Post-Trial Motions on the Issue of QA Tip Eligibility.	38
E. The District Court’s Attorneys’ Fees Awards Should Be Affirmed.	39
1. The District Court Understood and Applied the Correct Legal Standards.....	39
2. The District Court Carefully Considered Each of Brinker’s Arguments Regarding the Reasonableness of Plaintiffs’ Lodestar Hours.....	40
3. The District Court Expressly Considered and Discounted Plaintiffs’ Lodestar Fee Based on Plaintiffs’ Limited Success.	42
VI. CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Aguirre v. SBC Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. H-05-3198, 2006 WL 964554 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 11, 2006).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Cagle's Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Ash v. Sambodromo, LLC</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	35
<i>Babineau v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Benchmark Elec., Inc. v. J.M. Huber Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Bonham v. Copper Cellar Corp.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 98 (E.D. Tenn. 1979)	33
<i>Bracamontes v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 840 F.2d 271 (5th Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>Bursell v. Tommy's Seafood Steakhouse</i> , No. H-06-0386, 2006 WL 3227334 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 3, 2006).....	4
<i>Chan v. Triple 8 Palace, Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 6048 (GEL), 2006 WL 851749 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2006).....	31
<i>Chavez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , No. CV-01-5093-RHW, 2005 WL 6304840 (E.D. Wash. May 16, 2005)	22
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Chung v. New Silver Palace Rest., Inc.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 220, 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	4
<i>Cox v. Brookshire Grocery Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1990).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Crain v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , No. 92-0043, 1992 WL 91946 (E.D. La. Apr. 16, 1992).....	16
<i>Cranston Print Works Co. v. Pub. Serv. Co. of N.C.</i> , 291 F.2d 638 (4th Cir. 1961).....	26
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	5
<i>Davidson Oil Country Supply, Inc. v. Klockner, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 1238 (5th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Davis v. B&S, Inc.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 707 (N.D. Ind. 1998)	31
<i>Dole v. Snell</i> , 875 F.2d 802 (10th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Donohue v. Francis Servs., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 04-170, 2004 WL 1406080 (E.D. La. June 22, 2004).....	14
<i>Donovan v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 672 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1982)	11, 20, 22
<i>Dotson v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 586 (5th Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>Driver v. AppleIllinois, LLC</i> , 265 F.R.D. 293 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	35
<i>Elkins v. Showcase, Inc.</i> , 704 P.2d 989 (Kan. 1985)	35
<i>Falcon v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat’l Bank, Henrietta v. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 429 F.2d 280 (5th Cir. 1970).....	24
<i>Frank v. Capital Cities Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. 80-CIV-2188-CSH, 1983 WL 643 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 1983)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Frank v. Gold’n Plump Poultry, Inc.</i> , No. 04-CV-1018 (PJS/RLE), 2007 WL 2780504 (D. Minn. Sept. 24, 2007)	16
<i>Fox v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Grayson v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 1996).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Guar. Serv. Corp. v. Am. Employers’ Ins. Co.</i> , 893 F.2d 725 (5th Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>Guthrie v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 803 F.2d 202 (5th Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>Hai Ming Lu v. Jing Fong Rest., Inc.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 706 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	35
<i>Harvis v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 59 (6th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Heath v. Hard Rock Café Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 6:10-cv-344-Orl-28KRS, 2010 WL 3941832 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2010)	15, 16
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	40, 41
<i>Hill v. Muscogee Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:03-CV-60 (CDL) 2005 WL 3526669 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 20, 2005)	11
<i>Hipp v. Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 252 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Hopwood v. State of Tex.</i> , 236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>Howard v. Gap, Inc.</i> , No. C06-06773 WHA, 2009 WL 3571984 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2009).....	15, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Indergit v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , Nos. 08 CIV. 9361 (PGG), 08 CIV. 11364 (PGG), 2010 WL 2465488 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2010)	17, 30
<i>Johnson v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 567 (E.D. La. 2008).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....	40, 42
<i>Johnson v. TGF Precision Haircutters, Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. H-03-3641, 2005 WL 1994286 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 17, 2005)	13
<i>Kilgore v. Outback Steakhouse of Fla., Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 1998).....	31, 35
<i>LaChapelle v. Owens-Ill., Inc.</i> , 513 F.2d 286 (5th Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Lamon v. City of Shawnee, Kan.</i> , 972 F.2d 1145 (10th Cir. 1992).....	44
<i>Lentz v. Spanky’s Restaurant. II, Inc.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 663 (N.D. Tex. 2007).....	35
<i>Lockhart v. Westinghouse Credit Corp.</i> , 879 F.2d 43 (3d Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Louis v. McCormick & Schmick Restaurant Corp.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	35
<i>Lucio-Cantu v. Vela</i> , 239 F. App’x 866 (5th Cir. 2007)	43
<i>Lugo v. Farmer’s Pride Inc.</i> , No. 07-0749, 2010 WL 3370809 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2010)	13
<i>Marlo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 476 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	13, 18
<i>Maynor v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Tex. 2009)	11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008).....	19, 20
<i>McNair v. Synapse Group, Inc.</i> , No. 06-5072(JLL), 2009 WL 1873582 (D.N.J. June 29, 2009).....	34
<i>Migis v. Pearle Vision</i> , 135 F.3d 1041 (5th Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>Miss. Chem. Corp. v. Dresser-Rand Co.</i> , 287 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Mooney v. Aramco Servs. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995).....	10, 18
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan v. SpeakEasy, LLC</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	35
<i>Moss v. Crawford & Co.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 398 (W.D. Pa. 2000).....	17
<i>Myers v. Copper Cellar Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nerland v. Caribou Coffee Co.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (D. Minn. 2007)	17
<i>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Odem v. Centex Homes</i> , No. 3:08-CV-1196-L, 2010 WL 424216 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 4, 2010)	18
<i>Optyl Eyewear Fashion Int'l Corp. v. Style Cos., Ltd.</i> , 760 F.2d 1045 (9th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Owsley v. San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 187 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1999).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pederson v. La. State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Pedigo v. Austin Rumba, Inc.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 714 (W.D. Tex. 2010).....	3, 35, 37
<i>Raynor v. Merrill Pharm., Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1371 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Reich v. Gateway Press, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Reich v. Priba Corp.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 856 (N.D. Tex. 1995).....	3, 23
<i>Reich v. S. Md. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 949 (4th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Reich v. S. New England Telecomm. Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Reyes v. Tex. Ezpawn, L.P.</i> , No. V-03-128, 2007 WL 101808 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2007)	17, 18
<i>Saizan v. Delta Concrete Prods. Co., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	18, 27
<i>Sandwich Chef of Tex. Inc. v. Reliance Nat’l Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Sheffield v. Orius Corp.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 411 (D. Or. 2002)	15
<i>Simmons v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. H-06-1820, 2007 WL 210008 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 24, 2007)	13
<i>Simon v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 482 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1973).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sims v. ANR Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Singer v. City of Waco, Tex.</i> , 324 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Smith v. Noso, Inc.</i> , No. 6:06-CV-1123-Orl-28KRS, 2007 WL 2254531 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 3, 2007).....	23
<i>Snyder v. Whittaker Corp.</i> , 839 F.2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>Solis v. Aguilar</i> , No. 3:09-CV-0646, 2009 WL 3049288 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 14, 2009)	37
<i>Tharling v. City of Port Lavaca</i> , 329 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Trs. of Sabine Area Carpenters’ Health & Welfare Fund v. Don Lightfoot Home Builder, Inc.</i> , 704 F.2d 822 (5th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 820 F.2d 1395 (5th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 846 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 532 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Parziale</i> , 947 F.2d 123 (5th Cir. 1991).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 748 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>United States v. Sinor</i> , 238 F.2d 271 (5th Cir. 1956).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Solis</i> , 299 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2002).....	24, 29
<i>United States v. Wurtsbaugh</i> , 140 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1944).....	26, 29
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Wajcman v. Inv. Corp. of Palm Beach</i> , No. 07-80912-CIV, 2009 WL 465071 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2009).....	31
<i>Wajcman v. Inv. Corp. of Palm Beach</i> , No. 07-80912-CIV, 2008 WL 783741 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2008)	35
<i>Walters v. Am. Coach Lines of Miami, Inc.</i> , No. 07-22000-CIV, 2009 WL 1708811 (S.D. Fla. June 17, 2009)	23
<i>Wilks v. Pep Boys</i> , No. 3:02-0837, 2006 WL 2821700 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 26, 2006)	13
<i>Williams v. Veolia Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 379 F. App’x 548, 549 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Zhao v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 1297 (KMW), 2001 WL 845000 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2001).....	33

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 C.F.R.	
§ 531.52.....	3
§ 531.56(e).....	37
29 U.S.C.	
§ 203(m)	3, 4, 7, 35
§ 206(a)(1)(C)	3
§ 216(b)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Evid.	
403	20, 30
Fed. R. Civ. Proc.	
§ 23	<i>passim</i>

OTHER FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

Senate Report	
93-690, at 43 (Feb. 22, 1974).....	32, 33
Department of Labor Wage & Hour Div., Op. Ltr.	
1976 WL 41732 (Mar. 26, 1976)	33
1997 WL 959133 (Jan. 27, 1997).....	3
1997 WL 998047 (Nov. 4, 1997).....	31, 33
Department of Labor Wage & Hour Div. Field Operations Handbook	
§ 30d04(a).....	36
§ 30d04(c)	33
